

### State of Wisconsin

## **DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

BOX 7921

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

CR 89-48

### RECEIVED

AUG 22 1989 P. 529
Revisor of Statutes Bureau

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. LE-25-89 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on June 29, 1989. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Natural Resources Building in the City of Madison, this 258 day of August, 1989.

(SEAL)

# ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING, AND REPEALING AND RECREATING RULES

IN THE MATTER OF amending s. NR 8.04(2); and . repealing and recreating s. NR 8.04(1)(c) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining .

LE-25-89

to identification cards

#### Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Statutory authority: s. 227.11(2), Stats.

Statutes interpreted: s. 29.09(1), Stats.

This rule will eliminate the requirement that the Department issue sportsperson identification cards. Existing cards remain acceptable proof for residency purposes when purchasing a resident hunting, fishing or trapping license.

#### SECTION 1. NR 8.04(1)(c) is repealed and recreated to read:

NR 8.04(1)(c) <u>Sportsperson identification card</u>. A valid sportsperson identification card issued prior to the effective date of this rule ...[revisor insert date] may be used to obtain licenses listed in s. NR 8.04(intro.). The sportsperson identification card shall be valid for an indefinite period of time.

#### SECTION 2. NR 8.04(2) is amended to read:

NR 8.04(2) PERSONS WITHOUT IDENTIFICATION. All Wisconsin residents 18 years of age and older without identification listed in sub. (1) shall fill out and sign the declaration of residency form provided by the department. Issuing agents shall issue the license immediately on the basis of the declaration of residency form. The declaration of residency shall contain the following information: complete name, address, former last name if applicable, date of birth, place of birth, physical description, county of residence, date applicant established Wisconsin residency, current phone number, current or latest employer, student or military status if applicable, property ownership in Wisconsin if applicable, and signature.

Any person who makes a false statement provides incorrect information on the declaration of residency form and thereby obtains any license shall be subject to prosecution under s. 29.642, Stats.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on April 27, 1989.

The rules shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22(2)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Residov, Sacretary

(SEAL)



## State of Wisconsin

## **DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

August 21, 1989

### RECEIVED

In Reply Refer to 1020

AUG 22 1989

Mr. Orlan L. Prestegard Revisor of Statutes Suite 702 30 W. Mifflin Street Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Dear Mr. Prestegard:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. LE-25-89. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Committee on Tourism, Recreation and Government Operations and the Senate Committee on Transportation, Conservation and Mining pursuant to s. 227.19, Stats. A summary of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and comments of the legislative review committees is also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

C. D. Besadny

Enc.